       SCard Reader Series
Technical Manual
S512 / Q512 / SCR35 / SCR100 / SP1000EP / SP1000S
SP1100A / SP1100B
Version: V1.10
- 1 -
1 Protocol
1.1 USB VCOM

SlotError: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
13 Select Memory Card Type
1B 25 40 00 00 01 Type Code
Edc
OK: 1B 00 00 Edc(1B)
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
14 Memory Card Power On 1B 25 40 01
OK: 1B 00 HLen LLen “ATR” Edc
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
15 Memory Card Get Type 1B 25 40 02
OK: 1B 00 00 01 Type Code Edc
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
16 Memory Card Read Data
1B 25 40 03 HLen LLen AdrH
AdrL Le Edc
OK: 1B 00 HLen LLen “R-APDU” Edc
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
17 Memory Card Write Data
1B 25 40 04 HLen LLen AdrH
AdrL Ln “C-APDU” Edc
OK: 1B 00 00 Edc(1B)
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
18 Memory Card Power Off 1B 25 40 05 OK: 1B 00 00 Edc(1B)
19 Read Error Counter
1B 25 40 07 HLen LLen 00 00 01
Edc
OK: 1B 00 00 01 Error Counter Edc
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
20 Verify PSC
1B 25 40 08 HLen LLen 00 00 Ln
“PSC” Edc
OK: 1B 00 00 Edc(1B)
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
IDENTICAL snc,
Via Della Beverara 9,
I-40131 Bologna (BO), ,
info@identificationsolution.com,
TEL: + 39 051 619 5706, FAX: +39 051 618 3154
- 4 -
21 Get PSC
1B 25 40 09 HLen LLen 00 00 Le
Edc
OK: 1B 00 HLen LLen “PSC” Edc
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
22 Modify PSC
1B 25 40 0A HLen LLen 00 00
Ln “PSC” Edc
OK: 1B 00 00 Edc(1B)
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
23 Read Data With Protect Bit
1B 25 41 00 HLen LLen AdrH
AdrL Le Edc
OK: 1B 00 HLen LLen “D0 PB0...Dn PBn” Edc
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
24 Write Data With Protect Bit
1B 25 41 01 HLen LLen AdrH
AdrL Ln D0…Dn Edc
OK: 1B 00 00 Edc(1B)
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
25 Read Protection Data 1B 25 42 00
OK: 1B 00 HLen LLen “D0...Dn” Edc
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
26 Write Protection Data
1B 25 42 01 HLen LLen AdrH
AdrL Ln D0…Dn Edc
OK: 1B 00 00 Edc(1B)
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
27 Reset Main Key & Working Key 1B 25 72 4D OK: 1B 00 00 Edc(1B)
28 Update MainKey Use Cleartext
1B 25 73 4D HLen LLen Msn
“Md0…Mdn” Edc
OK: 1B 00 00 Edc (1B)
Fail: 1B 01 00 Edc(1A)
29
Update Working Key Use
Cleartext
1B 25 74 4D HLen LLen Msn
Wsn “Md0…Mdn” “Wd0…Wdn”
Edc
OK: 1B 00 00 Edc (1B)

 Applicability: S512 / Q512 / SCR35 / SCR100 / SP1000EP / SP1100A / SP1100B
Command:
Hex 1B 25 40 00 00 01 Type Code Edc
Memory Card Type:
Model Type Code Model Type Code
SLE4442 0x02 AT24C08 0x0D
SLE4428 0x04 AT24C16 0x0E
AT24C01 0x0A AT24C32 0x13
AT24C02 0x0B AT24C64 0x14
AT24C04 0x0C CPU CARD 0x55
Response:
Correct:
HEX 1B 00 00 Edc
Error: Not Support
HEX 1B 01 00 Edc
2.2.14 Memory Card Power On
 Function: Request the reader to power on (reset) the memory card selected. If successful, return the
ATR values of this card.
 Applicability: S512 / Q512 / SCR35 / SCR100 / SP1000EP / SP1100A / SP1100B
Command:
HEX 1B 25 40 01
Response:
Correct:
HEX 1B 00 HLen LLen ATR Edc
 SLE4442/SLE4428 ATR have 4 bytes.The rest memory cards are “1B 00 00 Edc”.
Error:
HEX 1B 01 00 Edc
IDENTICAL snc,
Via Della Beverara 9,
I-40131 Bologna (BO), ,
info@identificationsolution.com,
TEL: + 39 051 619 5706, FAX: +39 051 618 3154
- 12 -
2.2.15 Memory Card Get Type
 Function: Request the reader to respond the memory Card type in the Socket1.
 Applicability: S512 / Q512 / SCR35 / SCR100 / SP1000EP / SP1100A / SP1100B
Command:
Hex 1B 25 40 02
Response:
Correct:
HEX 1B 00 00 01 Type Code Edc
Memory Card Type:
Model Type Code Model Type Code
SLE4442 0x02 AT24C08 0x0D
SLE4428 0x04 AT24C16 0x0E
AT24C01 0x0A AT24C32 0x13
AT24C02 0x0B AT24C64 0x14
AT24C04 0x0C CPU CARD 0x55
Error: Not Support
HEX 1B 01 00 Edc
2.2.16 Memory Card Read Data
 Function: Request the reader to read the memory card selected and then send back the response
from the card (read APDU response).
 Applicability: S512 / Q512 / SCR35 / SCR100 / SP1000EP / SP1100A / SP1100B
Command:
HEX 1B 25 40 03 HLen LLen AdrH AdrL Le Edc
 AdrH is the high byte of the start address of the card.
 AdrL is the low byte of the start address of the card.
 Le is the Read data length.
Response:
Correct:
HEX 1B 00 HLen LLen R-APDU Edc
Error:
HEX 1B 01 00 Edc
IDENTICAL snc,
Via Della Beverara 9,
I-40131 Bologna (BO), ,
info@identificationsolution.com,
TEL: + 39 051 619 5706, FAX: +39 051 618 3154
- 13 -
2.2.17 Memory Card Write Data
 Function: Request the reader to write the memory card selected (write APDU command).
 Applicability: S512 / Q512 / SCR35 / SCR100 / SP1000EP / SP1100A / SP1100B
Command:
HEX 1B 25 40 04 HLen LLen AdrH AdrL Ln C-APDU Edc
 AdrH is the high byte of the start address of the card.
 AdrL is the low byte of the start address of the card.
 Ln is the Write data length.
Response:
Correct:
HEX 1B 00 00 Edc
Error:
HEX 1B 01 00 Edc
2.2.18 Memory Card Power Off
 Function: Request the reader to power off the memory card selected.
 Applicability: S512 / Q512 / SCR35 / SCR100 / SP1000EP / SP1100A / SP1100B
Command:
HEX 1B 25 40 05
Response:
Correct:
HEX 1B 00 00 Edc
2.2.19 Memory Card Read Error Counter
 Function: Request the reader to read the Error Counter of memory card selected. If successful,
return the Error Counter of this card. It’s for SLE4442 /SLE4428 card only.
 Applicability: S512 / Q512 / SCR35 / SCR100 / SP1000EP / SP1100A / SP1100B
Command:
HEX 1B 25 40 07 HLen LLen 00 00 01 Edc
Response:
Correct:
HEX 1B 00 00 01 Error Counter Edc
Error:
HEX 1B 01 00 Edc
IDENTICAL snc,
Via Della Beverara 9,
I-40131 Bologna (BO), ,
info@identificationsolution.com,
TEL: + 39 051 619 5706, FAX: +39 051 618 3154
- 14 -
2.2.20 Memory Card Verify PSC
 Function: Request the reader to verify PSC of memory card selected. It’s for SLE4442 /SLE4428
card only.